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December 2, 1994

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health
Services Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Jennifer:

Enclosed you will find the final report which documents the underground storage tank removal
activities at 245 8th Street in Oakland, California. Copies of all laboratory analyses, hazardous
waste manifests, permits and tank disposal documents are included in the report.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 8§20-3224.

Sincerely,
All Environmental, Inc.

CPfn e

Jennifer Anderson
Project Geologist

Corporate Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 ' 5031 Pacific Coast H ., #1178
San Ramon, CA 94583 Torrance, CA 90505

{510) B20-3224 (310) 328-8878




o Jenom

. e

2ok ST,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
AND INSTALLATION
FINAL REPORT
Vic’s Automotive
245 8th Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Prepared for:
Victor Lum

245 8th Street
QOakland, CA 94607

Prepared by:

All Environmental, Inc.

2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite § Exg %/?,79 8 ,
San Ramon, CA 94583 x %, S % i
(I} ’°-.#EM lgk\‘o.‘ ’ z

G nenceree: %f‘/

November 28, 1994




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION
2.0 PERMITS
3.0 MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION and REMOVAL
4.0 SAMPLING and ANALYSES

TABLE 1: SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES

TABLE 2: OVER-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES
5.0 DISCUSSION and CONCLUSIONS
6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES
FIGURE 1: SITE LOCATION MAP
FIGURE 2: SITE MAP
FIGURE 3: SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: PERMITS and NOTIFICATION DOCUMENTS
APPENDIX B: SITE HEALTH and SAFETY PLAN

APPENDIX C: TRANSPORT and DISPOSAL DOCUMENTS

APPENDIX D: SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DOCUMENTATION




1.0 INTRODUCTION

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this final report to document the underground
storage tank (UST) removals performed at 245 8th Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1:
Site Location Map). There were two UST’s on the property, a single wall steel 6,000 gallon
gasoline tank and a single wall fiberglass gasoline tank, which were removed from the site.
The two tanks were given the designations Tank A and Tank B. The tanks were located -
underground on the northwestern side of the property, perpendicular to Alice Street (Figure
2: Site Map). The two 6,000 gallon tanks were replaced by one 13,000 gallon, double
walled, steel and fiberglass tank.

AEI was contracted to obtain all necessary permits, excavate to expose the tank, remove and
dispose of residual liquids from the tank, remove and dispose of the tank, perform soil
sampling and analyses, remove and dispose of contaminated soils if necessary, and backfill
the excavation. Tank and dispenser installation was performed by ACRC Consultants of San

Ramon.

2.0 PERMITS

An Underground Tank Closure Plan was approved by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) on August 1, 1994, Project Specialist/Inspector Jennifer Eberle
represented ACHCSA at the site. On August 9, 1994, Cal OSHA and the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District were notified of the excavation plans. A City of Oakland tank
removal permit was acquired from the Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau on August 18, 1994.
Inspector Larry James represented the bureau at the site. The excavation areas were marked
and the property owner was notified of the specific time plan, Copies of the permits and

notification documents are located in Appendix A: Permits and Notification Documents.
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3.0 MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION and REMOVAL

On August 23, 1994, the AEI work party was briefed and the Health and Safety Plan
reviewed prior to the initiation of work. The Site Health and Safety Plan is located in
Appendix B. Excavation of the tank pit was initiated and all excavated soil was stockpiled
on plastic (Visqueen). Two stockpiles separated by Visqueen were created and designated .
Stockpile A and Stockpile B (STKP). Stockpile A originated from the excavation of Tank A

and Stockpile B originated from the excavation of Tank B,

Waste Oil Recovery Systems, Inc. removed the residual liquids from. the tanks with a
vacuum truck. The vacuum truck transported the liquid, under uniform hazardous waste
manifest, to the Demenno-Kerdoon facility located at 2000 N. Alameda in Compton,
California, for disposal. A total of 500 gallons were removed from the tanks, The |
hazardous waste manifest for this liquid is located in Appendix C: Transport and Disposal

Documents.

The tanks were further uncovered and readied for removal. The tanks were verified as being
one single wall steel tank of 6,000 gallon capacity and one single wall fiberglass tank of
6,000 gallon capacity.

Fill and vent piping were disassembled and removed. Fill piping and various lines were
disposed of with the tank. The tanks were inerted with a total of 600 pounds of dry ice.
The Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) and oxygen content in the tanks was noted to be safe and
the tanks were removed from the excavations at approximately 1:00 p.m. on August 23,
1994. Project Specialist/Inspector Jennifer Eberle of the ACHCSA and Inspector Larry
James of the Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau witnessed the tank removal and loading

operation. Copies of their reports are located in Appendix A.

The tanks were visually inspected prior to loading for transport and were noted as being in




‘.'

good condition with no noticeable holes.” Rt gl the 6,000 gallon steel. taﬂc

- (Tankc A) was absent. *Th&ahsme of the tar wrap was most likely the result of overfilling

the tank during operation. DJ(;(/ /.TE/

The tanks were loaded onto an Erickson, Inc, truck and transported under hazardous waste
manifest to the Erickson Disposal Facility at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond, California.
There, the tanks were triple rinsed, cut, and scrapped. The hazardous waste manifest for the

tank disposal is located in Appendix C: Transport and Disposal Documents, g/ééz—

4.0 SAMPLING and ANALYSES

e )

- T,
A total df fourteen soil samples were analyzed from the tank removal activities. The

7 .
excavator bucket wasused to obtain native soil from one to two feet beneath the tank inverts.
Two ‘samples were taken from each excavation bottom and four samples were taken from

e

each stockpile.

The soil beneath tank A was greenish gray sandy clay with a strong hydrocarbon odor and
noticaablel 3t@1iningf/Two samples were obtained from native soil, two feet beneath the tank -
invert.  Four soil samples were taken from the stockpile which, for analysis purposes, the

laboratory compiled into one composite sample. .

The soil beneath tank B was also greenish gray sandy clay. Moderate soil staining was
visible on the excavation walls and the odor of hydrocarbons was much less pronounced than

in the tank A excavation. Four soil samples were taken from the stockpile and individually

analyzed to pinpoint the location of possible contamination.

The samples taken from the bottom of the excavations were designated EB and given three

identifiers to show from which tank excavation (A, B), geographic location (N-North, S-




South), and depth (in feet) they were sampled. The samples taken from the stockpiled soil
were designated STKP and given an identifying letter and number according to the tank and
location from which they were sampled. Two samples were taken beneath each tank
dispenser at approximately 4 feet below ground surface. All sample locations are indicated

in Figure 3: Sample Location Map.

All soil samples were collected in stainless steel tubes which were driven into the soil until
completely full, then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and tape. The secured sample
tubes were placed into a cooler with ice. Chain of Custody documentation was initiated.
The cooler and samples were brought to AEI offices and the samples were placed in a
refrigerator. On August 23, 1994, the samples were picked up by Priority Environmental
Labs personnel.

The samples were taken to Priority Environmental Labs (State Certification #1708) for
chemical analysis. All soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline (EPA method 5030/8015), and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
(EPA method 8020). Soil samples from the Tank A excavation and the dispenser samples
were analyzed for Lead (EPA method 7420). The analyses are summarized on page 5 in |

table form.
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Table 1: Soil Sample Analyses Y — 7 9= ! [ =

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Lead
L.D. (mg/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/ke) Benzene Xylenes (mg/kg)

(vg/kg) (ug/kg)

EBA-N(14) 140 /| 520 /| 10 370 1200 | 497

EBA-S(14") 160 71 s207| s 570 1800 | 13 /

STKP A(1-4)* | 3700 /| 13000 4 14000 | 11000 | 34000 7.6 /|

EBB-NGU6HT | 130 /4 180 /| 190 210 580 X

EBB-S16) ¥ | 81/| 37 7| 26 21 150 X

STKP B(1) N.D.“| N.D.”| N.D. 5.9 20 X

STKP B(2) 2.1 /| N.D./ 56 31 160 X

STKP B(3) 18 .1 ND. | 15 12 100 X

{

STKP B(4) ND./| ND./| 54 75 40 X

DISP A 4’ N.D. /| N.D.”“| N.D. N.D. N.D. 3.7 /]

DISP B 4’ ND. 4 ND. 7| 12 N.D. 55 4.0 /

(mg/kg) = ppm or parts per million

(ug/kg) = ppb or parts per billion ﬁ’ o ﬁﬁ;{;{) ﬂ}fb’;\c { | (_ii\ [;, g% -
N.D. = Not Detected r i

X = Not Analyzed

* Composited soil samples

Copies of all analytical results and chain of custody are Jocated in Appendix D: Sample

Analytical Documentation.

l j




On August 26, 1994, over-excavation of tank pit A and the northern portion of tank pit B
was performed. Ardagle:brown/black liquid was encountered at approximately 18 feet in the

fank A excavation. The same-dark brown/black liquid was encountered at approximately 19
feet in the tank B excavation. - ASEENPRMRAIIT was dark in color, it emitted the

Gistinctive qdor of gasoline product.

One verification sample was taken from each over-excavation. The samples were designated
OE and given 1dentifiers to indicate from which tank excavation (A, B) and depth (in feet)

they were sampled. The over-excavation analyses are summarized below.

Table 2: Over-Excavation Soil Sample Analyses

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Lead
LD, (mg/kg) (ug/ke) (ug/kg) Benzene Xylenes (mg/kg)
(ug/kg) (ug’kg)
OEA (18°6") v| 3900 7| 6100 /| 6600 | 6400 | 16000 | 1.3/
OEBN(IH | 48 /| 45 /| &4 78 200 2.0 ]
Lo

20 PECTE s el

(mg/kg) = ppm or parts per million
(ug/kg) = ppb or parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

Copies of all analytical results and chain of custody are located in Appendix D: Sample
Analytical Documentation.

On August 29, 1994, stockpiled soil from the tank A excavation was relocated to the western
side of the building to await disposal at an appropriate landfill. Stockpiled soil from the tank

B excavation was reused on-site to backfill the tank A excavation. The excavation was

6




backfilled in one foot lifts and compacted to approximately 90% compaction to prevent long

term settling.

The tank B excavation was extended to accommodate the installation of a 12,000 gallon .
double wall, steel and fiberglass tank on August 31, 1994. The tank and dispensers were
installed by ACRC Consultants of San Ramon.

5.0 DISCUSSION and CONCLUSIONS

Two 6,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks and associated piping were removed
from the property at 245 8th Street in Oakland, California. The tanks were transported as
hazardous waste to the Erickson Disposal Facility in Richmond, California where they were

cleaned and disposed of as scrap metal.

The tanks were noted as being in good condition, although obvious signs of soil
contamination were observed. Soil sample analyses revealed TPH-gasoline and BTEX
contamination in the tank A excavation and the northern end of the tank B excavation. High
concentrations of both TPH-gasoline and BTEX were found in the stockpiled soil from the
tank A excavation. AEI recommends profiling this soil for disposal at an appropriate
landfill.

AEI over-excavated soil from the bottom of the tank A excavation and the north end of the
tank B excavation expecting to reach cleaner soil within a few feet. Tei§tead, the -

‘contamination increased until highly contaminated ground water was encountered. .It was

apparent that further excavation of contaminated soil for replacement with clean fill would

not be effective as the clean fill would be contaminated from the ground water. An

integrated clean-up procedure such as soil vapor extraction and groundwater treatment is
indicated. This was discussed with Ms. Eberle, Project Specialist from the ACHCSA who




approved backfilling the tank A excavation and installation of the new 13,000 gallon tank in
the tank B excavation. She indicated the groundwater clean-up should be initiated shortly. -

The tank A excavation was backfilled and compacted with soil from the Tank B excavation
on August 29, 1994. A new 13,000 gallon underground storage tank and associated
dispensers were installed in the tank B excavation on August 31, 1994 by ACRC
Consultants.

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it includes
analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location
of samples are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that theéy are
representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based on
these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those

stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

All Environmental, Inc. warrants that all services were performed in accordance with

generally accepted practices, in the environmental engineering and construction field, which

existed at the time and location of the work.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * % Complete according to attached imnstructions * * *

1. Business Name VIC'S Automotive Services

Business Owner Vic Lum

2. Site Address 245 8th Street

Zip 94407 Phone (510) 832-9014

City Qakland
3. Mailing Address 245 8th Street

City Oakland Zip 94607 Phone (510) 832-9014
4. Land Owner Vic Lum

Address 245 8th Street City, State Qakland, CA Zip 94607

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Yic Lum

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CACQ00886936

_1_
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6. Contractor All Environmental, Inc.

Address 2641 Crow Canyvon Rd., Ste. 5
city San Ramon, CA 94583 Phone _ (510) 820-3224
License Type _A w/ HAZ ID# _654919

7. Consultant All Environmental, Inc.

Address 2641 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste. S

City San Ramon, CA 94583 Phone __(510) 820-3224

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Craig Hertz Title _Vice President

Phone (510) 820-3224

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 2

Length of piping being removed under this plan 40"

Total number of tanks at facility _2
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Waste Qil Recovery EPA I.D. Ho. _CADOQQAZ2RRBIS

Hauler License No. 8§43 License Exp. Date _7/30/94

Address 6401 Leong Stireet

City Qakland State Ca Zip _94605

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Demeenco Kerdoon EPA I.D. No. CATO800133R2

Address _ 2000 N, Alameds

City Compton State ca  Zip

rev 12/90




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson, Tnc EPA I.D. NO. _CADON9ARKIGD

Hauler License No. Q19 License Exp. Date _7/95

Address 255 Parr BRlvd

city __Richmond State _CA Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _ Erickscn, Inc. EPA I.D. No. _CADDOOS466392

Address255 Parr Blwvd.

city __Richmond State _CA Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Craig Hertz

Company All Environmental, . Inc.

Address 2641 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste.5

City San Ramon State CA Zip 94583 Phone (510) 820-3224

12. Laboratory

Name Priority Environmental Labs

Address 1764 Houret Ct.

City Milpitas State _Ca Zip 95035

State Certification No. 1708

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes f 1 No [X]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Add dry ice at thye rate of at least 1.5 lbs. per every

100 gallons of tank volume.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

{(2) 6,000 Automobile Fuel Soil 2 samples taken
gasoline at a depth of
2! below the
tank invert.
One sample from
each end of each
tank. One samplle
taken 2' below
the center of the
invert of the
tank.

One s0il sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
1s removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

_4_
rev 12/90




Q/DWCLB.
Excavated/Stockpiled Soil \7 {)X/L/£§ " ngkﬁJ
\y '* :

Stockpiled Scil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated) Sixteen composited samples ta by driving a
| brass tube intoc the soil ng a wooden mallefk.
200 yards . Samples will bhe secure sing aluminum foil,

ape. Samples will be
ain of Custody to a state

teflon caps and duc
transported under
certified labo

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or . Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH-gas 5030 8015 1 ppm
BTEX 8020 5 ppb
Total Lead | aa ‘ 0.5 ppm

17. Submit Site Health and sSafety Plan (See Instructions)

_5_
rev 12/90
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Fund

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized lLeak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please tY??) All Environmental, Inc. Craig Hertz

Signature {¢é¢£443 ;Z%Qngi—*

Date 7/// 'Z-l/‘() v

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Victor Lum

Signature %{wg ﬁ’t///; ' a’«-q'r:‘n‘f" ﬁa He  une—
ol i 7

Date ?AZ%%#

rev 12/90




AL EnviRONMENTAL, INC.
Environmental Engineering & Construction

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prepared for:

Victor Lum
245 8th Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Corporateé Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:

2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 8031 Pacific Coast Hwy., #1738
San Ramon, CA 94583 Tomrance, CA 90505




A, INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the tank removal project located at the
residential property, owned by Victor Lum. All job site personnel will follow CAL OSHA safe
operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as established guidelines set
forth by All Environmental, Inc. or their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Prepared by: Jennifer Anderson, Project Manager
Site Manager: Dusty Roy

Start Date: July 18, 1994

Address: 245 B8th Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove two 6,000 gallon underground
storage tank at the property located at the above address. The tank will be emptied, removed
and disposed of according to federal, state and local regulations. Soil samples will be taken
from the native material, two feet below the center of the tank, and from the stockpiled material.
The excavation will be backfilled and resurfaced to match the surrounding conditions.

C. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:

Waste Type: Solid: Underground Storage Tank
Sludge: None
Liquid: Remaining Product Inside Tank
Gas: None

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surrounding the excavation pit and the stockpiled material.
The area within this boundary is considered an exclusion zone and only qualified personnel will
be allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departing the site should log in before entering
the exclusion zone. All activities on site must be cleared through the Project Manager.




D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentially
toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist at
the site are listed below with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes
the primary potential toxic constituents that may be found in gasoline or diesel fuel.

1. Benzene

a. Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system and may cause acute
restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or depression

c. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an
eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene

a, Colorless liquid with a sweet pungent, benzene like odor.

b. Exposure may cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness,
headaches, dilated pupils, lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an ten hour period
15 100 ppm.

3. Xylene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause dizziness, excitement,
drowsiness, incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting,
and dermatitis,

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over a ten hour period is
100 ppm.

4. Ethylbenzene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches,
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of consciousness.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over a ten hour period is
100 ppm. -

5. Lead

a. A heavy ductile soft grey metal.

b. Exposure may cause weakness, nausea, lassitude, diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membranes and abdominal pains. Lead is carcinogenic.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is .03 ppb. '



Dusty Roy has been designated to coordinate access control and security on site. All work will
strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safe perimeter has been established at a three feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by yellow caution tape and orange safety
cones. Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their
duties. No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater than five feet in depth and no one
shall climb on the stockpiled material. Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and
overhead lifting equipment. Heavy equipment used for performing the tank removal project may
include a backhoe, an excavator, or a crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40
hour trained personnel will operate equipment or perform any duty associated with this project.
A hard hat and steel toed boots are mandatory for all persennel associated with the tank
removal.

A FIRST AID KIT AND A 40 POUND BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER WILL BE AVAILABLE
ON_STTE.

EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE BY DIALING 911 ON THE TELEPHONE
LOCATED IN THE SITE MANAGER'S VEHICLE. THIS VEHICLE WILL BE ONSITE AT
ALL TIMES.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level "D" protective clothing has been designated as
the appropriate protection for this project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if
the organic vapor levels in the operator’s breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm above background levels
continuously for more than five minutes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. If this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the operator’s breathing
zone exceed’s 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or 10% of the lower explosive limit, then the equipment will be
shut down and the site evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm and work
continues then level B protection will be required.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" derines :he levels of protective clothing as follows:

LEVEL A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL o;
Splash re<istant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL C:

Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:

Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.




If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapor w-filter is the appropriate canister for
use with the involved substances and concentrations. A competent individual has determined that
all criteria for using this type of respiratory protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE SITE SAFETY OFFICER.

F. MONITORING INSTRUMENTS

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at specified intervals.
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the tank for Oxygen levels will be used
to check the tank for transportation.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The closest hospatal with an emergency room is:

HIGHLAND HOSPITAL (510) 4374555
DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXTT JOBSITE AND GO:

SOUTH ON ALICE STREET

LEFT ON 7TH STREET

LEFT ON 14TH STREET

LEFT ON EAST 31ST STREET
LEFT INTO HIGHLAND HOSPITAL
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 AGORD. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 2% ' 11-15-93

- e
ON TS UPCN TH CATE
Bentwood Surplus Lines Agency ﬁgt&ﬁ" ?HICS CERTIFICATE QCES NOT AMEND, EXTEND QR
1585L Dallas Pky #8653 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORQED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Dallas, Tx 75248 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
CTMPANY : :

A.B. Smich Co. (707)255-2111 1A Credit General Insurance Company
IMJURED i COMPANY .
All Epviromnmental, Inc. ;i 8
396 Indian Home Rd. COMPANY
Danvillie, CA 94526 , C

‘ COMPANY

CGVEHAGES : : . . : = e
THIS IS TC CE.FITEFY THAT THE DOUCKES OF INSURANCE LISTED SELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE lNSURED NAMED ABOVE FOH ‘I'HE POLICY PERICO
INCICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DCCUMENT 'WITH AESFECT TQ WHICH THIS
CEATIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCROED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HERGIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ﬁ%!l TYPEOSINSURANCE . | POLICY NUMBER Y e rrn | | ot ewoorrn | LTS
| GENERAL LIABILITY : . | ceneraL aeAeaatz | s 1,000,000
A | X' COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABLITY : | rroqucTs<coweer aca | s L.000,000
| (X! camsmace || occun| EGC800-353-00 11-02-93 | 11-02-94 | semscuaLsaovimwry | s 1,000,000
QWNEF'S & CONT PROT EACH CCCURRENCE I's 1,000,000
 x.professional Iiabiliry FIRE DAMAGE (Aryonafeny | s 30,000
xipollucion liability : MED EXP tanv ona sersont | S 35,000
;___AE_TC”OEW-E wABITY i COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ;
P ANYaUTO P ¥
|_§ AL OWNED AUTCS | 300y wauAY !
|| SCHEDULED AUTGS | (Par persan) |
___,' HIRED AUTCS BOOILY INSURY J s
NON-OWNED AUTCS : {Pler accent)
—
: l-'"-‘ PACPEATY DAMAGE Js
| GARAGE LIABRITY ] AUTOCNLY - EA ACTIDENT | &
C{ ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTQ ONLY: !
|| ' - EACH ACCIOENT! §
] : - P AGGREGATE!
| excess Aoy . ' , EACH COCURRENGE is
’_j UMBRELLA FCRM. . : S - AGGREGATE l's
| GTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ' ' ' I's
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND : _ o i | starutoavumrs !
SUPLOYERS' LIABILITY . ' - | zacw sccivent is
T e TOR e p INCL o o : _ | CISEASE - POUCY LMIT Ls
CFFICERS ARE: | xcu ' | DISEASE - SACH EMPLOYEE: §
. OTHER , ’
The certlficate holde.r is ad.de.d as additioua.l insure , but only; as re.spects to work
performed by the insured. This endorsemenf does mot clude pralfess:.oual liability.

+ I

DESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONSALOCATIONS/VEHICLESSPECIAL (TEMS

CERTIFICATEHOLDER ... . iifui gt oo v CANCELLATION: . 2 .
.+ | SHOULD ANY OF THE AHOVE DESCRISED FOLIGIES azmmnamnema
- 'Stacy Ambersand Witbeck/Dﬂlingham o EXPIRATION DATE THEREOP, THE ISSUNG COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MALL
P.0. Box 883063 . o) -30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT.

San Francisco, Ca 9&188‘3063 e | - BUT FALURE TO MAR SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPGSE NG QBLQATION OR LABILITY
‘ A OF ANY KND 'UPOM TME COMPANY. TS AGENTY OR AEFRESENTATIVES. -

o IR Ammnm_g)/ ‘#/ _
s mes ey 7T g acoRD CORPORATION 1983

ACORD 25-S (3/93)

- - - - e e . .
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Excavation Permit Granted G, Mo
CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Permit
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remeve Inflammable Liquid Tanks. v, _ 9841
Oakland, California, August 12, 1924
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO XMXillX remove gk  Gasline fank and excavate ing foet imideinside iine
. . ‘ Street ] . ‘ o Street
on the —side of Avenue____ fout. of “Avenus
Strast
House No 245 - 8th Street ‘.v:nuo " Present Storag : .
Owner__ Vic Lum ‘ Addram_____ 245 = 8th Street’ Phone.832-9014
Applicant All Environmental Addren 2041 _Crow Phone 52(=3224
Dimensions of streat [sidewalk) surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks___ 2 Capacity_6,000 Gallons, sach,
Remarks: ' ' :
This Parmit Is granted in accordance with existing City Ordinances.
Owner hersby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or whan notified by the City Authorities.
When Installing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near pramises.
Approved : R - N
PP ) Fire Marshal : . -
Approved
Drainags Division Enginuering Dept.
' W E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
{ssued In accordance with Ord, No, 278 CMS, Sec. $-1.04
square fest of digging or remeval granted. s '
CEI!TIFICATE OF 'I'ANK AND EQUIPMENT lNSPECTlON ‘

Tha receipt of § spacial deposit is heraby scknowledged. Inspected and passed on a ‘e .

GENERAL DEPOSIT. __
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES.

Inspaction Fee Pild - - - - - - - . $_200,00 705263 | SR NOTlCE . o
D. c1 .Before Covering Tankse, Above Cortiﬁuh Must Bo Siglml.
Received by. L emons _
’ FINE PREVENTION BUREAU Wlnn ready for inspection notify Fire Prevention Im 213-3|5|

THIS PEIIMIT MUST lE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

539.88 (&.67)
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State of California
Department of Industrial Relatians
Division of Occupatonal Safety & Health

ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION FORM
N FOR HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS
Scaffolding Falsework Trenches/Excavations
w uCF‘I 341.1(f) REQUIRES HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS TO PROVIDE NOTIFICATION TO
THE DOSH OFFICE NEAREST THE PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
THIS FORM IS PROVIDED FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE TO USE FOR SUCH NOTIFICATION.

THIS FORM MAY BE FAXED TO THE NEAREST DOSH OFFICE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE. PLEASE DONOT
MAIL DUPLICATE NOTIFICATION TO FOLLOW-UP FAX NOTIFICATION.

FAX DATA: FAXEDTO AILWEKW DOSH DISTRICT OFFICE CN g‘/?/Qﬁ/
DOSHFAXNO. (370 ) 568 FZ0F2 5 JENMIERR MDM@;
Company Name:_A L ENVIiRON MEnTAL, INC . Field Phone: (520 D) 32 8 & 259

Annual Permit Number: & (3 203 Office Phone{ 520 3820 322Y

Issuing Region: _SAC/Z2A7ENTD lssuing Diswrict: (O Q720

Specitic Activity Location: _2 5 %/ Sry SiRerT Number of Employees: +3

Nearest Major Cross Strest; Starting Date: a’ { 5’/‘? "f

City: @AqeLM/é? - Anticipated Comﬁpletion‘ Date: B JI5 } 44
County: ﬂfLAflt)g‘)gA— High Voltaga Lines in Proximity? I\lc >’( Yas

INSTRUCT!IONS: The appropriate item({s) must be completad and signed by a parson knowledgeable about the project for each
activity covered by a permit. Please fill in or check off the blanks where appropriate.

affoldlng Height Metal Wood Wood over 60 Fest Mstal over 125 Fest

Matal>12s Feet or Wood>80 Feet requtres design by California Registered Civil Engineer & Plans at Site.(See 8 CCR 1644(c}{7))

Dascription:

Falsework/Vertical Shoring: Maximum Height__ AS53RE7  Maximum Span_EES<  Material

Description:

{See 8 CCR 1717)

Trenches/Excavations: Depth Range(MinMax)’ /0 ~/ /7 Width Range{Min/Max) § £ 7 Total Length /K d ‘

Ground Protection Mathed: Shoring, Sloping X Trench Shield Professional Engineer

Underground Services Alert{USA) Number, A{/A’ {NORTH 1-800-642-2444/SOUTH 1-800-422-4133)
Soil Analysis to be done? Yes }( No If No, You Must Slopa 1.5 to 1,
Competent Person: The holder of an Annual Permit who is notifying the Distrtict of the commencement of a Trench and/or

Excavation project shall designate a competant person in accordance with the requirements of 8 CCR
Section 1504, 1541, and 1541.1,

Dascription: TA?UK. Reravat,

,:Sround protaction methods for excavations deaper thar 20 feet must be dasigned by a Registered Professional Engineer.
|“’ See 8 CCR 1541.1, Appendix F.

- 1 hereby certify that 1o the bast of my knowledge the above intormation and assertions are true and correct and that |the applicant
have kno ge of and will co y with the foregoing.
Signatur g/

Titte: /PO I 7 2 21 ~ Date:_ §/F/Y¢




DAY ANEA AN WUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
@ MANAGEMENT '?'STRICT Aeration of Contaminated Soil and

§ii E‘;ﬂﬁé’l‘;“cﬁrmmm 34109 Remaval of Underground Storage Tanks
{415) 771-6000 .
(4957928 0338 NOTIFICATICN FORM
Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Sail

SITE INFORMATICON

sreacoress 254 Ry STreET

ey, st ke /o (A mw_FSLDF
QWNER NAME : Yoy
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PRouEcT A V/Ar e T T Alic e STREET
TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION .
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE ?’/ 5 Jaf SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
mecRsAEMCVEDEY: STCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES____ NO____

[ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):

[>] VAPCR FREEING (c02 )
[ ] VENTILATION

(MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

et ENV1zorMenTa Ioe . cOMAmJMl@L&ZﬂLQM_——

_ aooress 265/ /2010 Canlven ) .0 prone (50(3). 520 32 2

GITY, STATE, ZIP %EWMJ) FA P43

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

. (IF APPLICABLE)
NANE SAME . coNTACT
ADORESS PHONE { )
CITY, STATE, ZIP '
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE RECEIVED FAX , BY
: : (init)
DATE POSTMARKED
(init.)
CC: INSPECTOR NO. DATE BY ‘
(imit.}
UPDATE. CONTACT NAME ’ OATE BY
‘ (init.)
BAAQMD N # : DATA ENTRY, :

v See reversa for instructions

191




E——

ORI | Acknowledgment |
Masnagemcnt District : S :

HL'.UUII..Al A%l wp ¥ 1% g T
Aeration ot Contaminated Soil and
namoval of Underground Storage Tanks

NQT!
l_(‘ ' X Remaval or Replacemant of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Soil
l *QAMATION ;(J 7 Azdbe’:
l Bay Area Air Quality Management District. w_ 29607
. acknowledges receipt of your Tank _
l " Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation Atge o ST
Notification Form received on NTA AV N
g/ ; " DULED STARTUP DATE _m__
l r““¢/¢ fE e —— KPILES WiLL BE COVERED? YES NO__
INATIVE METHOD OF ABRATION (DESCRISE BELOW):
I (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
l A INFOQRMATION
l mmr,ZMzEz,i}:g‘ :A._MQL&J_QAJ_% s —
one (LX) )12 20 32 2
- (582
] L _
CONSULTANT INFORMATION
l (F APPLICABLE)
Name_SAMEC _ CONTACT
' ADORESS phone ()
CITY, STATE, ZP
. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY . '
3 ' o - .
I . DATE AECEIVED FAX jf_’/ 4 : // A 9‘9 BY ﬁ% o .
DATE POSTMARKED By '
(init) .
l ¢C: INSPECTOR NO. £SO DATE, 4/ / / ?/ ¢ & m_'%_
YPOATE! CONTACT NAME DATE By .
. . 't
l pasGMON # . oATaENTRY_ ¥ //"r/¢‘-/ ity
' wh o Ses reverse for inatructions
' 'AUG-18-1994 17;
l 86 4158382687 azv P. o1




CITY OF OAKLAND
AEPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

7" 57

ENGI

NE CO.

FAL

Lel

 avoress < Y5 =
. NAME
GENMEFAL permT O HAZARD HAZARD
INSPECTION [ otHeER [ NOTED agaED O
NOTICE LEFT O | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O
DATE VIOLATIOM Q.FC. CONTACTED
(WA ER Tepund 72 Benslrn)
~ 7, _
_D_MW/@" sxY 1§
STee/ ;
( / LD W Lel p 24

A
ox\/ 9/%

OX 70 Repror’e’

DAYS. /

A AEINSPECTION WILL BE MADEWITHIN . ——
FIRE PREVENTION B

INSPECTOH
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health ‘ ] f Qaklond, CA 94421
Yolow facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15 271-4320
-files

t z Materigls In ion For | ""I
S 4 Name\/\(. > f\_b L—Q“/CLLL Dc’reyg ;)2 /)}

e e 213 i e
T 2.Bus. Plon Stas. 285030} Slte  Address | e ———— e ———————
~_ 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25507 CQ
N [—" 25504(a) ‘ ~
- ;. mﬂm Cfg:lplet.:‘ 2730 . Clty C(L.\C‘\CC A Ip M ((“g,_ 4Phone
__ 4. Emergency Response 25504(h}
— & Ganeioncy ot MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 c_ff.?
9. Modification 2550500}
) Inspection Categories: /-
my HAZ MATLS l. Haz. MGT{WQSTG GENERATOR[TRANSPORTER ( _(.,‘\; {0(;
" i, doghaton S a asse il,. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous M 1ericls " é K ’: (
O
= ngrn Compiets 25533(b) L/fll Underground Tanks -~ \_C WL O] T ,; = L /

12 RMPP Conlents 25534(<) _,
—_— 13..h1plarnenr Seh, Req'd? (Y/N) _ ;
=4 OffSite Comnseq, Assass. 25524{c}
15, Probable Risk Assesment  25534(d)
16, Parsans flasporaibie 25534(g)
17. Cartification - 25534
18, Exemption Requast? (Y/N)  25534(b)
19. Trada Secret Requestad? 25538

* Calf, Adminisiration Gade (CAC) or the Heaqith & Safety Cods (HS5&C) .
NP s s la s LAVW Jdmnies FD Nc—tl

' Doty ~f fel aid ‘#\L ANy (T
W}, UNDERGROUND TANKS _(THe 23 :}’(L".\,U ! QO{ya ; (Lo TV a'fg, A4 'Tfu»{ L A j
1. Pormit Appleation . osme viae) | Npanired [ /5% &1 J i 9(‘ o T &L?'“fx P fr‘f 'TLQG(M&

?: 2. Pipaiine Leak Detection 25292 (H
PoEE U M d e Do/ wup pudaily on L

_i‘li‘:::"“ “)ﬂﬂb\zﬁo wa b el « e yan 1o thapnd a% :«;I/u’J ot
%m&m pﬁ ‘Jrl\& ﬁlﬁ/m@’ W/‘Jju ouf !Z%cf ﬂ;’n r?*(/"?ﬂr"bm %LJQQ_ L1
i [[AT . wfm m’ o at 127bac 1% Toode

3) Doty Vodese 24
'E d)%h i':i ’3'“‘;[ M-}-1Y’ «5!-{ /) (4«0’/ m“f/g ﬂ {!6/%1[941-
£ 5 edventey A VMZH%J e gla e Crige TA 7;{@ fc’ft‘g”‘—‘
E : ‘:%:‘L%%m . Bl{ﬁ" ,fqu m_m’}e)(ur ’hoﬁmﬁ’ d——ﬂh&i} S
g e [5C Wonrdz i ! T D ‘fwf vall, il clpons !U‘/lwo
g nmgm C\Ovmu% \\CKQJL/O(‘}C\\(' wm& TC*‘:HJF %/R bfm -
8’%@“ EL\C&L%\{X\W«N\-CG&!’ :ﬁ"c]‘ Gy, 55 ?/r\j V\\. LU@“ ‘lﬂlC{
B e whdled B Pte g 2072 (b
" _o e BT e N Ve S Nt [C a_new UDV ia
—h T e -”& nt Lo dnel B 290 ok 0 e [ pevede.
§ e e s D el HOT of ~F ogn. Snwofes 'ACLM |
3 :14.3?1?—— z:; L’\\,_J\Gg’&/ CAﬁ{ ({"’d 7\ “+ ).L‘*QHL jﬂxllﬁx’i (“ ”'Q"\A.lﬁp _
bae: mdg B Lo el Vo, \‘[fug, cm/(' steckeple 1o A cided

.bl:-vf’%};\ﬁ ‘O\% ('\av}g, ({7 QMK L'Q X.( \WQ LT' CKLHUC"&J ,lf/r/-L &M 0,}4‘/7(4 o \t{&“fgk{(
P{\O lrh V‘m’blzg 0L CLon 9,17{95( 4 N ke D ‘mﬁ‘\m Mty be ﬂluu[-&;{_ TR u“.’lllncu,(?

L b?ﬁ 1 ﬁ‘ (l—f MW.‘JZ@J«
;ﬂefz " """"m‘&i&_M ______ Inspector: \1@}\/@@( gbé:’/ﬁr

Signthukre: ‘L D}/\-Aﬂ%' k/u'}/ Signature: ﬁﬁlfﬁ ————
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CeC Wawn . ] A
ﬂ"":‘ j. a— S”IBD # __s”?\lcme ‘.//?C\5 *‘ﬂ/\‘{_‘) “\O\'L‘ Ve DTg?gyg ;)é ?’f

-3 (5\ - @ Towy q
Il.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille19) % _Lg( S
1. immaediata Repartiry 2703
= o oD 25503() Site Address < U(S T
A RR Con > 30 days 255037 7 (a‘ GL
__ & Inventary Int th 25504(c) i
N hv:l’grrvy g::‘“;e;“ 2730 ° C”-y C,: (l‘ C i z}D g 60 '7 Phone
___ 4 Emeigency Response 25504(0) ] -
= & banreney fyami — MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cff.?
__ 9. Madificatien 25505(b)

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS R I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

10, Hegishation Form Fise 255330) Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materals

3 anon

11, Form Completa 255330 ” Underground Tanks O’L‘”ﬁiﬂ,}( \4- NA—&A’\
12, RMPP Cantents 25534(c)

13, mplement Sh. Regd? {Y/N) —
14, CHlte Comeq, Assass, 25524(¢)

15, Prabiable Risk Assessment  25534(d) * Calif. Administrafjon Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
14. Parmons Responsible 255340 -]
$ErEtpngn S8 %&m?g.n.u.ig Tk o
. Irada af Heq

1L, Dbuu r)u:f dhe OLW& ﬁ\;?dc’{% ((/ /"r\
Il UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Titie 23) N&Luw{l J{/\L [}Q;{j, ;\,LL NgALIE. dP N f/{/’ﬂ /U:.
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LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

1. Immediata Reporting
2, Bus. Plan St

3,RR Cars > 30 doys

4. Irventery intermatian
5. lnventery Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Trelning

B. Deficloncy

9. Modification

FTEITT

.3 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10, Registrotien Form fled

11, form Complate

12, RMPP Cantents

14, mplament Seh. Reqd? (YIN)
14. CMSlte Carseq, Assess.

15. Prsbable Risk Assessment
16, Parsans Responsible

17. Caritfication

___18. sxemphien Request? (Y/N}
__ 19, Trade Secret Requestad?

Il UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title

SRRRREE

1. Permit Application

2. Pipeiine Leak Detecton
1. Recerds Maintenanca
4_Reiease Report

5. Closure Plans

Ganeral

RN

2703
25503(h)
255037
255Q4(q)
273
25504
25504(c)
25505(Q)
2550500

25533(a)
25533(b)
25524(c)
28524(c)
25534(c)
25534(g)

25534
25534(h)
25538

2%

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HAS)
2712
2681
2670

— 4. Mathed

1) Montiy Test

2] Daly Vadicse
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! ALL ENvIRONMENTAL, INC.
. Environmental Engineering & Construction

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prepared for:

Victor Lum
245 8th Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Corporate Headguarters: Los Angeles Offica;
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 5031 Pacific Coast Hwy., #178
San Ramon, CA 94583 Torrance, CA 30505
(510) B20-3224 {310) 328-3878




A. INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the tank removal project located at the
property owned by Victor Lum. All job site personnel will follow CAL OSHA safe operating
practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as established guidelines set forth by All
Environmental, Inc. or their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Prepared by: Jennifer Anderson, Project Manager
Site Manager: Dusty Roy

Start Date: July 22, 1994

Address: 245 8th Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove two 6,000 gallon underground
storage tank at the property located at the above address. The tank will be emptied, removed
and disposed of according to federal, state and local regulations. Soil samples will be taken
from the native material, two feet below the center of the tank, and from the stockpiled material.
The excavation will be backfilled and resurfaced to match the surrounding conditions.

C. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:

Waste Type: Solid: Underground Storage Tank
Sludge: None
Liquid: Remaining Product Inside Tank
Gas: None

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surrounding the excavation pit and the stockpiled material.

The area within this boundary is considered an exclusion zone and only qualified personnel will

be allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departing the site should log in before entering -
the exclusion zone. All activities on site must be cleared through the Project Manager.




D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentially
toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist at
the site are listed below with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes
the primary potential toxic constituents that may be found in gasoline or diesel fuel.

1. Benzene
a.
b.

2. Toluene
a.
b.

Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an aromatic odor.

Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system and may cause acute
restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or depression

Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an
eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

Colorless liquid with a sweet pungent, benzene like odor.

Exposure may cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness,
headaches, dilated pupils, lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis.

Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an ten hour period
is 100 ppm.

Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause dizziness, excitement,
drowsiness, incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting,
and dermatitis.

Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over a ten hour period is
100 ppm. '

4. Ethylbenzene

a,
b.

5. Lead

o m

Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches,
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of consciousness.

Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over a ten hour period is
100 ppm.

A heavy ductile soft grey metal,

Exposure may cause weakness, nausea, lassitude, diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membranes and abdominal pains. Lead is carcinogenic,
Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is .05 ppb.




Dusty Roy has been designated to coordinate access control and security on site. All work will
strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safe perimeter has been established at a three feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by yellow caution tape and orange safety
cones. Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their
duties. No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater than five feet in depth and no one
shall climb on the stockpiled material. Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and
overhead lifting equipment. Heavy equipment used for performing the tank removal project may
include a backhoe, an excavator, or a crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40
hour trained personnel will operate equipment or perform any duty associated with this project.
A hard hat and steel toed boots are mandatory for all personnel associated with the tank
removal,

A FIRST AID KIT AND A 40 POUND BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER WILL BE AVAILABLE
ON SITE.

EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE BY DIALING 911 ON THE TELEPHONE
LOCATED IN THE SITE MANAGER’S VEHICLE, THIS VEHICLE WILL BE ON SITE AT
ALL TIMES.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level "D" protective clothing has been designated as
the appropriate protection for this project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if
the organic vapor levels in the operator’s breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm above background levels
continuously for more than five minutes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. If this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the operator’s breathing
zone exceed’s 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or 10% of the lower explosive limit, then the equipment will be
shut down and the site evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm and work
continues then level B protection will be required.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" defines the levels of protective clothing as follows:

LEVEL A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL C:
Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.




If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapor w-filter is the appropriate canister for
use with the involved substances and concentrations. A competent individual has determined that
all criteria for using this type of respiratory protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE SITE SAFETY OFFICER.

F. MONITORING INSTRUMENTS

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at specified intervals,
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the tank for Oxygen levels will be used
to check the tank for transportation.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The closest hospital with an emergency room is:

HIGHLAND HOSPITAL (510) 437-4555
DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:
EXIT JOBSITE AND GO:

SOUTH ON ALICE STREET

LEFT ON 7TH STREET

LEFT ON 14TH STREET

LEFT ON EAST 31ST STREET
LEFT INTO HIGHLAND HOSPITAL
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|TEST METHOD

DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 221834

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [sustouR c0

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmaond, California 94801

JOB NO.
85890
E K . 1 4
fop. _ ERICKSON, INC. L.\ o 354
LOCATION: _ T CHMOND DAt 08/31/94 L. 13:37:41
v
ISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT UG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. :

6000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

ERICKSON INC, HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK

SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspactor's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues. are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued.

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5895




DAY OR NIGHT
l TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO.22495
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTomer
' 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 | 20T, ENVTRO

l JOB NO.
S85890

I FOR: EETICKSON INC TANK NO. 143573

' LOCATION: T "HmM(ONT DATE: c2.20:04 TIME: _10:31:23

lTEST METHOD __goiini Sxiwicuss>i 3ugy LAST PRODUCT i3

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

BOGD GALLON TANK S5AFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: _CXYGEN 20 9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT-LESS THAN 0O 1%

FRTSHKSAON THT HERFRY CERTIFIES THAT THE AROVE MIIMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OpEN, SHOCESSED AND THEREEARE BESTROYER. AT QLR PERMITTED HAZARDOIIS

WAEESTE FACTLITY

EoTCHSON TMNC, HAS THE APPROPRTATE PERMITS FOR, AND . HAS ACCEPTEDR THE TANK

¥

SHIPPED T VS FOR PEQCESS TNG

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any. doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned, This permit Is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintzined as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued. -

REPRESENTATIVE ) TITLE IﬁgPECTOR

CP5095




plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory

August 25, 1994 PEL # 9408104
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Jennifer Anderson
Re: Nine soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: Lum
Project number: 1114

Date sampled: Aug 23, 1994 Date submitted: Aug 24, 1954
Date extracted: Aug 24-25, 1994 Date analyzed: Aug 24-25,1994
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene  Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

EBA-N(14") 140 520 510 370 1200
EBA-S(14°) 160 820 870 570 1800
EBB-N(167) 130 180 190 210 580
EBB-S(16") 8.1 37 26 21 150
STKPA(1-4)* 3700 13000 14000 11000 34000
STKP B (1) N.D. N.D. ' N.D. 5.9 20
STKP B (2) 2.1 N.D. 56 31 . 160
STKP B (3) 1.8 N.D. 15 12 100
STKP B (4) N.D. N.D. 5.4 7.5 40
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 84.7% 20.9% 81.6% 97.3% 104.1%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
‘Method of 5030 /
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

*Composited soil sample

<:£g£§§£égijiffb

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-346-9663




/=, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical  laboratory

August 25, 1994 : PEL # 9408104

ALL ENVIRONMENTAI, INC.

Attn: Jennifer Anderson
Re: Three soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: Lum
Project number: 1114

Date sampled: Aug 23, 1994 | Date submitted: Aug 24, 1994
Date extracted: Aug 24-25, 1994 Date analyzed: Aug 24-25, 1954

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (ng/Kqg)

EBA-S (14°) 13
STKP A (1-4) 7.6

Blank N.D.
Detection limit 1.0

Method of
Analysis 7420

C:f*""ﬁ§§§a7buong _
Labeoratory Director

l EBA-N (147) 4.9

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




oz, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analvtical  Laboratory

August 27, 1994 PEL # 9408104
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Jennifer Anderscn .
Re: One composited soil sample for TCLP BTEX analysis.

Project name: LUM
Project number: 1114

Date sampled: Aug 23, 1994 . Date submitted: Aug 24, 1994
Date extracted: Aug 25-27, 1994 Date analyzed: Aug 25-27, 1994
RESULTS:

TCLP TCLP TCLP TCLP
SAMPLE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

STPK A(1-4) 22 28 12 34
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 88.7% 94.6% 86.8% 97.3%
Detection

limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 1311/ 1311/ 1311/ 1311/

Analysis : 602 602 602 602

avid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




Privrily kavironmeatal Labs

1764 Houret Court PEL # 9408104
Milpitas, CA 95035 | o
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" 2E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical  Loboratory

l August 25, 1994 PEL # 9408108

‘ ALL ENVIRONMENTAIL, INC.

l Attn: Dusty Roy
Re: Two RUSH soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

l Project name: LUM
Project number: 1114

l Date sampled: Aug 23, 1994 Date submitted: Aug 24, 1994
Date extracted: Aug 24-25, 1994 Date analyzed: Aug 24-25,1694

l RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. . Benzene Xylenes

| (ng/Kg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

l Disp A 47 N.D.”” R.D.S N.D. N.D. N.D.
Disp B 4' N.Da -~ N‘D./;' ‘ 12 N.D. 55

l Blank ‘ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

l Recovery 84.7% 90.9% 81.6% 97.3% 104.1%
Detection

l limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

l Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

' id Duong

Laboratory Director
l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, 'CA. 950315 ~ Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




p(e. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Anclytical  loboratary

August 25, 1994 ” PEL # 9408108

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Dusty Roy
Re: Two RUSH soil samples for Total Lead analysis.

Project name: Lum
Project number: 1114

Date sampled: Aug 23, 1994 Date submitted: Aug 24, 1994

Date extracted: Aug 24-25, 1994 Date analyzed: Aug 24-25, 1994
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
Disp A 4’/ 3.7
Disp B 4’ 4.0
Blank N.D.
Detection 1limit 1.0
Method of
Analysis 7420

Laboratory Director

l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 : Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-9456-9663




Priority Environmentai Labs
1764 Hourset Court

Milpitas, CA 95035 .
(408) 946-9638 Chain of Custody

1764 Houret ct. Milplitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 Fax:408-946-9663
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